of such centralised methods, mainly due to the fact that they select one action out of each possible
combination of component actions.

IMP demands cooperation among agents. The results reveal that CTDE methods clearly outperform
IQL in all tested environments, especially those with a high number of agents. This confirms that
realistic infrastructure management planning problems demand coordination among component
agents. Providing only independent local feedback to each IQL agent during training leads to a
lack of coordination in cooperative environments, also shown by Rashid et al. [16]. However, the
performance may be improved by enhancing networks’ representation capabilities by including more
neurons, yet this is true for all investigated methods.

Infrastructure management planning via CTDE methods. Overall, CTDE methods generate
more effective IMP policies than the other investigated methods, demonstrating their capabilities for
supporting decisions in real-world engineering scenarios. While Figure 3 presents the variance of the
best results across runs, the learning curves further confirm this finding in Appendix F. In particular,
QMIX and QVMIX generally learn effective policies with low variability over runs. Slightly more

8

-100% -50% 0 50%

   H | n
  -12.5| 3
  -25.2| 5
  -63.7| 10
 -268.1| 50
 -262.4| 100

uncorrelated k-out-of-n

-100% -50% 0 50%

Normalised relative reward (x-H)/H

   H | n
  -13.0| 3
  -28.1| 5
  -67.7| 10
 -240.0| 50
 -218.1| 100

correlated k-out-of-n

-100% -50% 0 50%

   H | n
  -58.3| 2
 -116.9| 4
 -292.3| 10
-1463.8| 50
-2925.0| 100

offshore wind farm

-100% -50% 0 50%

   H | n
  -15.1| 3
  -28.6| 5
  -64.5| 10
 -232.7| 50
 -231.5| 100

uncorrelated k-out-of-n; campaign cost

-100% -50% 0 50%

Normalised relative reward (x-H)/H

   H | n
  -15.2| 3
  -30.5| 5
  -68.5| 10
 -211.0| 50
 -194.0| 100

correlated k-out-of-n; campaign cost

-100% -50% 0 50%

   H | n
  -62.2| 2
 -115.2| 4
 -267.2| 10
-1248.2| 50
-2436.3| 100

offshore wind farm; campaign cost

QMIX QVMix QPLEX COMA FACMAC IQL DQN Heuristic

Figure 3: Performance reached by MARL methods in terms of normalised discounted rewards with
respect to expert-based heuristic policies in all IMP environments, H referring to the heuristics result.
Every boxplot gathers the best policies from each of 10 executed training realisations, indicating
the 25th-75th percentile range, median, minimum, and maximum obtained results. The coloured
boxplots are grouped per method, vertically arranging environments with an increasing number of n
agents, as indicated in the top-left legend boxes. Note that the results are clipped at -100%.